
District Executive

Thursday 4th October 2018

9.30 am

Council Chamber
Council Offices
Brympton Way
Yeovil
Somerset BA20 2HT
Disabled access and a hearing loop are available at this meeting venue. 

Members listed on the following page are requested to attend the meeting.

The public and press are welcome to attend.

If you would like any further information on the items to be discussed, please contact the 
Democratic Services Specialist on 01935 462148 or democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk 

This Agenda was issued on Wednesday 26 September 2018.

Alex Parmley, Chief Executive Officer

This information is also available on our website
www.southsomerset.gov.uk  and via the mod.gov app

Public Document Pack



District Executive Membership
Jason Baker
Peter Gubbins
Henry Hobhouse
Val Keitch
Graham Middleton
Jo Roundell Greene
Sylvia Seal
Peter Seib
Angie Singleton
Nick Weeks

Information for the Public 
The District Executive co-ordinates the policy objectives of the Council and gives the Area 
Committees strategic direction.  It carries out all of the local authority’s functions which are not 
the responsibility of any other part of the Council.  It delegates some of its responsibilities to 
Area Committees, officers and individual portfolio holders within limits set by the Council’s 
Constitution.  When major decisions are to be discussed or made, these are published in the 
Executive Forward Plan in so far as they can be anticipated.

Members of the Public are able to:-
 attend meetings of the Council and its committees such as Area Committees, District 

Executive, except where, for example, personal or confidential matters are being discussed;

 speak at Area Committees, District Executive and Council meetings;

 see reports and background papers, and any record of decisions made by the Council and 
Executive;

 find out, from the Executive Forward Plan, what major decisions are to be decided by the 
District Executive.

Meetings of the District Executive are held monthly at 9.30 a.m. on the first Thursday of the 
month in the Council Offices, Brympton Way.

The Executive Forward Plan and copies of executive reports and decisions are published on the 
Council’s web site - www.southsomerset.gov.uk. 

The Council’s Constitution is also on the web site and available for inspection in Council offices. 
The Council’s corporate priorities which guide the work and decisions of the Executive are set 
out below.

Questions, statements or comments from members of the public are welcome at the beginning 
of each meeting of the Council. If a member of the public wishes to speak they should advise the 
committee administrator and complete one of the public participation slips setting out their name 
and the matter they wish to speak about. Each individual speaker shall be restricted to a total of 
three minutes.  Answers to questions may be provided at the meeting itself or a written reply will 
be sent subsequently, as appropriate. Matters raised during the public question session will not 
be debated by the Committee at that meeting.

Further information can be obtained by contacting the agenda co-ordinator named on the front 
page.

Ordnance Survey mapping/map data included within this publication is provided by South Somerset District Council under licence from 
the Ordnance Survey in order to fulfil its public function to undertake its statutory functions on behalf of the district.  Persons viewing this 
mapping should contact Ordnance Survey copyright for advice where they wish to licence Ordnance Survey mapping/map data for their 
own use. South Somerset District Council - LA100019471 - 2018.

http://www.southsomerset.gov.uk/


District Executive

Thursday 4 October 2018

Agenda
1.  Minutes of Previous Meeting 

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the District Executive meeting held on 6th 
September 2018.

2.  Apologies for Absence 

3.  Declarations of Interest 

In accordance with the Council's current Code of Conduct (as amended 26 February 2015), 
which includes all the provisions relating to Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI), personal and 
prejudicial interests, Members are asked to declare any DPI and also any personal interests 
(and whether or not such personal interests are also "prejudicial") in relation to any matter on the 
Agenda for this meeting. 

Members are reminded that they need to declare the fact that they are also a member of a 
County, Town or Parish Council as a Personal Interest. Where you are also a member of 
Somerset County Council and/or a Town or Parish Council within South Somerset you must 
declare a prejudicial interest in any business on the agenda where there is a financial benefit or 
gain or advantage to Somerset County Council and/or a Town or Parish Council which would be 
at the cost or to the financial disadvantage of South Somerset District Council.  

4.  Public Question Time 

5.  Chairman's Announcements 

Items for Discussion

6.  Direct Hostel Provision, Move-on Accommodation and Support (Pages 4 - 14)

7.  Update on the Development Consent Order Application for the Dualling of the A303 
Sparkford to Ilchester (Pages 15 - 22)

8.  SSDC Transformation Programme - Progress Report (Pages 23 - 27)

9.  District Executive Forward Plan (Pages 28 - 32)

10.  Date of Next Meeting (Page 33)

** Please Note: There will be a Council Plan Priority Setting Workshop for District Executive 
Members at the conclusion of the District Executive meeting **



Direct Hostel Provision, Move-on Accommodation and Support

Executive Portfolio Holder: Sylvia Seal, Health, Housing, Leisure & Culture 
Assistant Director: Martin Woods, Service Delivery
Service Manager: Alice Knight/Barbie Markey, Housing & Welfare Manager
Lead Officer: Alice Knight/Barbie Markey, Housing & Welfare Manager
Contact Details: Alice.Knight@southsomerset.gov.uk or 01935 462943

Barbie.Markey@southsomerset.gov.uk or 01935 462774

Purpose of the Report

1. The purpose of this report is to secure future funding arrangements towards the cost of 
provision of services to assist single adults who are in need of accommodation and prevent 
homelessness

Forward Plan 

2. This report appeared on the District Executive Forward Plan for October 2018.

Public Interest

3. This report covers the provision of services to vulnerable individuals who might otherwise 
be homeless by supporting the provision of a direct access hostel and related support 
services.

4. It will be of interest to members of the public concerned about the provision of emergency 
housing for those in need in their local area and to members of the public concerned about 
the total cost to the public purse in the event that the provision was no longer available.

 
5. It will be of particular interest to any member of the public who is seeking such assistance 

themselves, or has a friend or relative in need of such assistance.

Recommendations

6. That District Executive:- 

a. approve an increase to the base budget of up to £160,000 per year from 2019/20 as 
an unavoidable budget pressure to provide funding for services to assist single adults 
who are in need of accommodation and to prevent homelessness.

b. award funding of £160,000 to Home Group, the current provider, for 2019/20 through 
extension of our existing Service Level Agreement for one year.

c. authorise officers to assess, develop and procure a longer term arrangement for 
2020/21, and delegate the final decision on the route to procurement to the Director –
 Service Delivery, in consultation with the Specialist - Procurement and the Portfolio 
Holder for Leisure and Culture.

d. note the outcomes achieved as a result of SSDC funding in 2017/18, and funding 
awarded from Somerset Positive Lives partnership.

Page 4

Agenda Item 6

mailto:Alice.Knight@southsomerset.gov.uk
mailto:Barbie.Markey@southsomerset.gov.uk


e. support the use of £100,000 of the Flexible Homelessness Support Grant (FSHG) as a 
one-off contribution towards the £160,000 cost in 2019/20, and note that contributions 
may be considered against any subsequent FSHG received in later years.

Background

7. In April 2016, Members considered a report at District Executive about the cessation of 
the P4A contracts (Pathways for Adults) which came to an end following a decision by 
Somerset County Council.

8. The purpose of the contract covering services in South Somerset was to assist single 
adults who were in need of accommodation or ‘housing related support’, to prevent 
homelessness, and learn ways to live independently. It focussed on those who had a 
history of homelessness and those who had an offending background.

9. Following the ending of this contract, SSDC District Executive approved initially one year 
funding to enable the services to continue, to avoid an immediate crisis in homelessness 
in South Somerset and to avert a collapse in the provider market for these very specialist 
and crucial services. 

10. In January 2017, having worked with Home Group to avert an immediate crisis and build 
on the success of the initial funding, SSDC approved a further two year funding package 
(2017-19). This enabled Home Group to progress with their new model of support for 
homeless people, build up their team and develop a more sustainable future for their 
service, including securing other funding for project work beyond their ‘core’ funding from 
SSDC.

11. Members recognised that it was likely that there would be a need for SSDC to provide 
ongoing future funding and therefore agreed that a report be brought back to District 
Executive on proposals for the future ongoing delivery of the service.

12. SSDC has statutory duties under the 1996 Housing Act (as amended by the 
Homelessness Act 2002 and now the Homelessness Reduction Act 2017) to prevent 
homelessness, provide suitable advice and assistance to those threatened with 
homelessness and help secure suitable accommodation for those in need. In particula
[...]
lders: Angie Singleton, Strategic Planning (Place Making)
Henry Hobhouse, Property, Climate Change & Income Generation

Ward Member(s) Mike Lewis, Tony Capozzoli 
Director: Netta Meadows, Strategy and Support Services 
Service Manager: Jan Gamon, Lead Specialist – Strategic Planning
Lead Officer: Jo Manley, Specialist – Strategic Planning
Contact Details: jo.manley@southsomerset.gov.uk or 01935 462442

Purpose of the Report

1. To update District Executive on the Development Consent Order application for the dualling of the 
A303 Sparkford to Ilchester.  To set out the issues so far identified from consideration of the 
application.  District Executive is asked to agree delegation of the Council’s “Relevant 
Representation” to the Lead Specialist, Strategic Planning and the Portfolio holders for Strategic 
Planning and Property & Climate Change and Income Generation.

Forward Plan 

2. This report appeared on the District Executive Forward Plan with a presentation date of October 
2018.

Public Interest

3. The report provides an update of the Development Consent Order application for the dualling of the 
A303 Sparkford to Ilchester.  It sets out what a Relevant Representation is and how members of 
the public can get involved in the Examination of the application.  It also sets out the key issues of 
relevance for SSDC that have been identified from consideration of the application so far.  

Recommendation

4. That the District Executive note this report and its contents, review and approve:

a. Delegated authority for the Council’s Relevant Representations be given to the Lead Specialist, 
Strategic Planning in consultation with the relevant Portfolio Holders for Strategic Planning and 
Property, Climate Change and Income Generation.

Background

5. District Executive considered a report on the 5th July 2018 which outlined the process by which 
Highways England are seeking to obtain planning permission for the dualling of the A303 between 
Sparkford and Ilchester
[...]
he Council agrees 
and/or disagrees with and our reasons why.  SSDC are producing a joint Relevant Representation 
with Somerset County Council.  This needs to be submitted to the Planning Inspectorate by 19th 
October 2018.  

16. At the July District Executive meeting, a scheme of delegation was agreed for this project.  Approval 
of the Relevant Representation was delegated to District Executive.  This report requests that the 
Relevant Representation is now delegated to the Lead Specialist – Strategic Planning and Portfolio 
Holders for Strategic Planning and Property & Climate Change and Income Generation, this is 
because officers have not had sufficient time to review the application documentation prior to this 
meeting of District Executive.  

17. There are 161 documents in the DCO application.  The majority of them are associated to the 
Environmental Statement but there are also Statements of Common Ground, Plans and reports 
such as a Road Safety Audit and other transport and traffic modelling reports.  Some of these 
documents are in excess of 550 pages and so an assessment of the application is not a quick 
exercise.

18. SSDC officers have been working with SCC officers to divide up the application into relevant areas.  

SSDC officers will be concentrating on the following specialist areas:
 Air Quality and Noise & Vibration 
 Cultural Heritage and Landscape
 Biodiversity
 People and Communities (including traffic impact and economic issues)
 Climate

Whilst Somerset County Council officers will cover the following specialist areas:
 Geology and Soils
 Material Assets and Waste
 People and Communities 
 Road Design and Engineering
 Traffic and Highways matters such as de-trunking
 Drainage 

Page 18



19. This report summaries the issues identified in the application.  It does not identify whether these 
are agreed with or not, as specialist officers are required to make that judgement.  Officers for each 
specialist area have been asked to review t
[...]
 (BMV) agricultural land will also be lost.  Some 
significant impacts are anticipated on individual farm businesses during construction with temporary 

Page 20



and permanent impacts with respect to land take, severance, access and husbandry for individual 
farms.

32. The provision of a new construction workforce locally will be beneficial for the economy.  Despite 
slight adverse effects for non-motorised users and driver stress due to potential diversions and 
closures of routes, presence of construction material and machinery and vehicles, once operational, 
the benefits outweigh those temporary impacts.

Other Impacts

33. Colleagues at the County Council are currently reviewing the application and modelling outputs are 
currently being undertaken to establish the scale of any traffic flows through surrounding villages 
and to fully understand the potential impacts.   Work will be done to fully understand the potential 
impacts of this increased traffic including reviewing this increase from a noise and vibration and air 
quality and emission impact perspective. 

Next Steps

34. With District Executive approval, the Lead Specialist – Strategic Planning in conjunction with the 
Portfolio Holders for Strategic Planning and Property & Climate Change and Income Generation 
will approve the Relevant Representations for submission to the Planning Inspectorate on the 19th 
October.

35. Officers will continue to work jointly with Somerset County Council on the Local Impact Report and 
producing Written Representations, these will be brought back to District Executive for approval 
before submission before the Examination.

36. It should be noted that Highways England have informed officers that the preliminary meeting may 
be moved forward into November.  This concerns officers as the Examination period effectively 
begins the day after this meeting, and the “clock begins ticking” on the reports that are required by 
the Planning Inspector.  Officers are raising concerns with the Planning Inspectorate as the 
Examination will be resource intensive for the Council and bringing forward this stage, particularly 
given Christmas is also within this period, is not ideal.

Financial Implications  

37. Officers from Strategy and Commissioning, Legal Services and Service Delivery will be required 
to support the project. External support has been secured using the budget agreed at the July 
District Executive meeting

Risk Matrix 

This should assist officers and members in making a more informed decision, in relation to Risk 
Management.

Page 21



Risk Profile before officer recommendations Risk Profile after officer recommendations

R, F CY,CP

CpP
Likelihood

R F CY,CP

CpP
Likelihood

Key

Categories Colours (for further detail please refer to Risk management 
strategy)

R = Reputation
CpP = Corporate Plan Priorities
CP = Community Priorities
CY = Capacity
F = Financial

Red = High impact and high probability
Orange = Major impact and major probability
Yellow = Moderate impact and moderate probability
Green = Minor impact and minor probability
Blue = Insignificant impact and insignificant 

probability

Council Plan Implications 

38. None.

Carbon Emissions and Climate Change Implications 

39. None.

Equality and Diversity Implications

40.  None.

Privacy Impact Assessment

41. No Impact.

Background Papers

42. None.

Im
pact

Im
pact

Page 22



SSDC Transformation Programme – Progress Report

Executive Portfolio Holder: Jo Roundell Greene, Environment, Economic Development & Transformation
Director: Alex Parmley,  Chief Executive
Lead Officer: Caron Starkey, Strategic Lead for Transformation
Contact Details: caron.starkey@southsomerset.gov.uk  

Purpose of the Report

1. This progress report has been prepared in accordance with the Transformation Programme 
Governance arrangements agreed by Full Council in April 2017 where it was agreed that the District 
Executive would receive quarterly updates on the progress of the
[...]
y Impact Assessment

26. There are no direct implications 

Background Papers

27. Quarterly reports to District Executive and Transformation Programme Board as mentioned in this 
report.

Page 27



District Executive Forward Plan 

Executive Portfolio Holder: Val Keitch, Leader, Strategy and Policy
Lead Officer: Angela Cox, Democratic Services Specialist
Contact Details: angela.cox@southsomerset.gov.uk or (01935) 462148

1. Purpose of the Report 

1.1 This report informs Members of the current Executive Forward Plan, provides information on 
Portfolio Holder decisions and on consultation documents received by the Council that have 
been logged on the consultation database. 

2. Public Interest

2.1 The District Executive Forward Plan lists the reports due to be discussed and decisions due to 
be made by the Committee within the next few months.  The Consultation Database is a list of 
topics which the Council’s view is currently being consulted upon by various outside 
organisations.

3. Recommendations 

3.1 The District Executive is asked to:-

I. approve the updated Executive Forward Plan for publication as attached at Appendix A;
II. note the contents of the Consultation Database as shown at Appendix B.

4. Executive Forward Plan 

4.1 The latest Forward Plan is attached at Appendix A.  The timings given for reports to come 
forward are indicative only, and occasionally may be re scheduled and new items added as 
new circumstances arise.

5. Consultation Database 

5.1 The Council has agreed a protocol for processing consultation documents received by the 
Council.  This requires consultation documents received to be logged and the current 
consultation documents are attached at Appendix B. 

6. Background Papers

6.1 None.

Page 28

Agenda Item 9



APPENDIX A - SSDC Executive Forward Plan – October 2018

Date of 
Decision Decision Portfolio Service Director Contact Committee(s)

November 
2018

Economic 
Development Strategy

Portfolio Holder for 
Environmen
[...]
ance and Legal 
Services

Director Support Services Paul Fitzgerald, 
Section 151 Officer District Executive

South Somerset 
District Council

February 
2019

Capital & Revenue 
Budget monitoring 
reports for Quarter 3

Portfolio Holder for 
Finance and Legal 
Services

Director Support Services Nicola Hix, 
Lead Specialist (Finance) District Executive

February 
2019

Quarterly Performance 
and Complaints 
Monitoring Report

Portfolio Holder for 
Strategy and Policy

Director Strategy and 
Commissioning

Zac Tredger, 
Specialist (Performance) District Executive

April 2019 Transformation Project 
Progress Report

Portfolio Holder for 
Strategy and Policy

Chief Executive Caron Starkey, Strategic 
Lead for Transformation District Executive

P
age 30



Date of 
Decision Decision Portfolio Service Director Contact Committee(s)

TBA Leisure Contracts Portfolio Holder Leisure 
& Culture

Director Service Delivery
District Executive

TBA Dualling of A303 from 
Sparkford to Ilchester

Portfolio Holder for 
Strategic Planning 
(Place Making)

Director Strategy and 
Commissioning

Jo Manley, Specialist 
(Strategic Planning) District Executive

P
age 31



APPENDIX B - Current Consultations – October 2018

Purpose of Document Portfolio Director Response to 
be agreed by Contact Deadline for 

response

Rents for social housing from 2020-21

We are seeking views on a proposed direction to the Regulator 
of Social Housing on social housing rents from 1 April 2020 
onwards.
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/rents-for-social-
housing-from-2020-to-2021?utm_source=b5801e8d-b9b7-
4297-ba1d-
9dab39fb7612&utm_medium=email&utm_campaign=govuk-
notifications&utm_content=daily

Strategy & 
Policy

Director – 
Strategy and 
Commissioning 

Officers in 
consultation 
with Portfolio 
Holder

08 November 
2018

P
age 32

https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/rents-for-social-housing-from-2020-to-2021?utm_source=b5801e8d-b9b7-4297-ba1d-9dab39fb7612&utm_medium=email&utm_campaign=govuk-notifications&utm_content=daily
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/rents-for-social-housing-from-2020-to-2021?utm_source=b5801e8d-b9b7-4297-ba1d-9dab39fb7612&utm_medium=email&utm_campaign=govuk-notifications&utm_content=daily
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/rents-for-social-housing-from-2020-to-2021?utm_source=b5801e8d-b9b7-4297-ba1d-9dab39fb7612&utm_medium=email&utm_campaign=govuk-notifications&utm_content=daily
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/rents-for-social-housing-from-2020-to-2021?utm_source=b5801e8d-b9b7-4297-ba1d-9dab39fb7612&utm_medium=email&utm_campaign=govuk-notifications&utm_content=daily
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/rents-for-social-housing-from-2020-to-2021?utm_source=b5801e8d-b9b7-4297-ba1d-9dab39fb7612&utm_medium=email&utm_campaign=govuk-notifications&utm_content=daily


Date of Next Meeting 

Members are asked to note that the next scheduled meeting of the District Executive will take 
place on Thursday, 1st November 2018 in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Brympton 
Way, Yeovil commencing at 9.30 a.m. 

Page 33

Agenda Item 10


	Agenda
	6 Direct Hostel Provision, Move-on Accommodation and Support
	7 Update on the Development Consent Order Application for the Dualling of the A303 Sparkford to Ilchester
	8 SSDC Transformation Programme - Progress Report
	9 District Executive Forward Plan
	9 Forward Plan Appendix A Oct 18
	9 Forward Plan Appendix B Current Consultations

	10 Date of Next Meeting



Minutes of the meeting


District Executive 1 4.10.18

South Somerset District Council

Minutes of a meeting of the District Executive held at the Council Chamber, 
Brympton Way, Yeovil, Somerset. on Thursday 4 October 2018.

(9.30 am - 11.02 am)
Present:

Councillor Val Keitch (Chairman)

Jason Baker
Peter Gubbins
Henry Hobhouse
Graham Middleton
Jo Roundell Greene

Sylvia Seal
Peter Seib
Angie Singleton
Nick Weeks

Also Present:

Mike Lewis
Sue Osborne

Sue Steele
Ric Pallister

Officers:

Alex Parmley Chief Executive
Netta Meadows Director (Strategy & Support Services)
Martin Woods Director (Service Delivery)
Paul Fitzgerald Section 151 Officer
Alice Knight Welfare & Careline Manager
Jo Manley Specialist (Strategic Planning)
Jo Morris Case Services Officer (Support Services)
Barbie Markey Senior Housing Officer

Note: All decisions were approved without dissent unless shown otherwise.

55. Minutes of Previous Meeting (Agenda Item 1)

The minutes of the District Executive meeting held on 6th September 2018, copies of 
which had been circulated, were taken as read and, having been approved as a correct 
record, were signed by the Chairman.

56. Apologies for Absence (Agenda Item 2)

There were no apologies for absence.

57. Declarations of Interest (Agenda Item 3)

There were no declarations of interest made by members.



District Executive 2 4.10.18

58. Public Question Time (Agenda Item 4)

The Chairman advised that three members of the public wished to speak on Agenda 
Item 7 – Update on the Development Consent Order Application for the Dualling of the 
A303 Sparkford to Ilchester and that she would allow them to speak at the time of the 
item.

59. Chairman's Announcements (Agenda Item 5)

The Chairman made no announcements.

60. Direct Hostel Provision, Move-on Accommodation and Support (Agenda 
Item 6)

The Portfolio Holder for Leisure and Culture introduced the report and highlighted the 
importance of hostel provision and support services to vulnerable individuals who might 
otherwise be homeless.  She referred to the key elements provided by the services and 
the need to ensure funding was provided for future years.

The Welfare and Careline Manager noted that in response to Scrutiny Committee’s 
clarification on the financial implications, further information on the funding and costs had 
been provided.  She was recommending that some of the recommended funding came 
from the Flexible Homeless Support Grant, received from the Government, is used for 
hostel provision and some for other preventions and initiatives.  The Welfare and 
Careline Manager explained that the Hostel relied on funding from Somerset County 
Council to undertake additional health and well-being work with clients and it was not 
known whether the grant would be forthcoming next year.

Mr Nick Watkins from Home Group referred to the importance of addressing the deeper 
needs of people accessing the service.  He explained about some of the support 
services provided to clients through the Home Achievement Programme, Peer Support 
Programme, Volunteering and Health and Well-being work.

In response to questions, the Welfare and Careline Manager and Senior Housing 
Options Officer advised:-

 Last year Pathways provided an extra ten beds during the severe winter months, a 
number of people were given meals and everybody was taken off the streets;

 The Positive Lives Operational Group had written to the Chair of the Positive Lives 
Strategic Board asking for an early indication as to whether one off grant funding 
from Somerset County Council would be repeated;

 The Rough Sleeper Outreach Team covered the whole district which was run by 
Home Group through Pathways.  A member of the team, once alerted, would go out 
and provide support and assistance;

 Street Link was a national organisation for reporting rough sleeping.  Contact details 
for the service and the process for reporting rough sleeping would be provided to the 
town and parish clerks and all SSDC Members.

The Scrutiny Committee Chairman confirmed that they supported the recommendations 
of the report.



District Executive 3 4.10.18

At the conclusion of the debate, Members were content to confirm the recommendations 
of the report.

RESOLVED: That the District Executive agreed to:-

a. approve an increase to the base budget of up to £160,000 per year 
from 2019/20 as an unavoidable budget pressure to provide funding 
for services to assist single adults who are in need of 
accommodation and to prevent homelessness.

b. award funding of £160,000 to Home Group, the current provider, for 
2019/20 through extension of our existing Service Level Agreement 
for one year.

c. authorise officers to assess, develop and procure a longer term 
arrangement for 2020/21, and delegated the final decision on the 
route to procurement to the Director – Service Delivery, in 
consultation with the Specialist - Procurement and the Portfolio 
Holder for Leisure and Culture.

d. note the outcomes achieved as a result of SSDC funding in 
2017/18, and funding awarded from Somerset Positive Lives 
partnership.

e. support the use of £100,000 of the Flexible Homelessness Support 
Grant (FSHG) as a one-off contribution towards the £160,000 cost 
in 2019/20, and note that contributions may be considered against 
any subsequent FSHG received in later years.

Reason: To secure future funding arrangements towards the cost of provision of 
services to assist single adults who are in need of accommodation and 
prevent homelessness.

61. Update on the Development Consent Order Application for the Dualling of 
the A303 Sparkford to Ilchester (Agenda Item 7)

The Portfolio Holder for Strategic Planning (Place Making) introduced the report.     

The Specialist for Strategic Planning explained the progress made since her last report 
in July 2018.  She updated that a wider project working group had been set up in 
partnership with Somerset County Council to identify the areas that fall within the remit of 
the District Council and those that fall within the remit of Somerset County Council.  The 
Working Group would look at the key issues that need to be resolved and agree as much 
as possible prior to the Examination Stage in order to be clear on the conditions and 
mitigations sought by the District Council as part of the Scheme.  She explained that the 
need to delegate authority for the Council’s Relevant Representation was due to time 
pressures and that a letter was being sent to the Planning Inspectorate expressing 
concerns as there was potential for the Examination to move forward to the end of 
November.



District Executive 4 4.10.18

The District Executive was addressed by representatives from Sparkford Parish Council, 
Queen Camel Parish Council and West Camel Parish Council who spoke in objection to 
Highway England’s design of the Hazelgrove road junction.  Points raised related to: 

 Increase in traffic through Sparkford High Street
 No traffic calming measures being proposed
 Advantages of a parallel road
 Queried how the suggested diversionary routes would be policed
 Potential for traffic to back up and divert through West Camel

The Specialist for Strategic Planning confirmed that the design of the junctions was part 
of the Development Consent Order application that had been submitted by Highway 
England and it would be those junctions included that the Inspectorate would be 
considering, it was not the District Council’s intention to submit alternative junctions to 
the Examination.  She noted that the relevant Parish Councils had registered with the 
Planning Inspectorate to become an Interested Party to make their own representations.  
She confirmed that she would provide support in terms of mitigation measures.  She 
advised that the impact of the Development Consent Order was being looked at 
including the impact of the diversionary route on local communities and businesses.

The Scrutiny Committee Chairman noted that they had expressed concern that the 
process should not be delayed and that officers were stretched and that it had been 
acknowledged that additional support was needed. 

During discussion, members requested that the relevant Ward Members be kept 
informed on the Relevant Representations prior to submission to the Planning 
Inspectorate.  Comment was also made on the existing flooding issues near to Podimore 
and that the proposed dualling should not exacerbate this.

At the conclusion of the debate, members were content to confirm that delegated 
authority for the Council’s Relevant Representations be given to the Lead Specialist, 
Strategic Planning with the relevant Portfolio Holders.

RESOLVED: That the District Executive agreed to note the report and its contents, 
review and approve:

a. delegated authority for the Council’s Relevant Representations be 
given to the Lead Specialist, Strategic Planning with the relevant 
Portfolio Holders (Strategic Planning and Property & Climate 
Change and Income Generation) and Ward Members.

Reason: To update Members on the Development Consent Order application for 
the dualling of the A303 Sparkford to Ilchester and to agree delegation of 
the Council’s “Relevant Representation” to the Lead Specialist, Strategic 
Planning and the Portfolio holders for Strategic Planning and Property & 
Climate Change and Income Generation.

62. SSDC Transformation Programme - Progress Report (Agenda Item 8)

The Portfolio Holder for Environment, Economic Development & Transformation advised 
that the Transformation Programme was on track and that going live with the operating 



District Executive 5 4.10.18

model would be phased in gradually and a communications campaign would be 
launched to promote the Customer and Business Portal.   

In response to a member question, the Chief Executive advised that a Member Working 
Group had been established to develop Area+ proposals and that the Area Committee 
system would remain as part of those proposals.  Locality Teams would be operational in 
January 2019 and would be responsible for taking forward area priorities and the delivery 
of projects.  It was acknowledged that it would take some time for the changes to be 
implemented.  

The Chairman of Scrutiny Committee said that they had asked about the position of the 
Streetscene service and it was confirmed that in order to deliver the business plans, 
there would be some restructuring required in the Streetscene service.

At the conclusion of the debate, members were content to note the progress report of the 
SSDC Transformation Programme.  

RESOLVED: That the District Executive noted the progress report of the SSDC 
Transformation Programme.  

Reason: To note quarterly update on the progress of the council’s 
Transformation Programme.

63. District Executive Forward Plan (Agenda Item 9)

The following amendment to the Forward Plan was noted:

 Economic Development Strategy – moved to December 2018

RESOLVED: That the District Executive:-

1. approved the updated Executive Forward Plan for publication as 
attached at Appendix A, with the following amendment;

 Economic Development Strategy – moved to December 
2018

2. noted the contents of the Consultation Database as shown at 
Appendix B.

Reason: The Forward Plan is a statutory document.

64. Date of Next Meeting (Agenda Item 10)

Members noted that the next scheduled meeting of the District Executive would take 
place on Thursday, 1st November 2018 in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, 
Brympton Way, Yeovil commencing at 9.30 a.m. 



District Executive 6 4.10.18

….………………………………….

Chairman

……………………………………..

Date


